

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION,
Appellant

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and TOM WOLF, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellees

No. 64 MAP 2019

**PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
APPELLANT BRIEF**

John E. Childe
Attorney for Petitioner
I.D. No. 19221
960 Linden Lane
Dauphin, PA 17018
717-743-9811
childeje@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| II. ORDER IN QUESTION | 1 |
| III. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW | 1 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| VII. ARGUMENT | 12 |
| A. The True Purpose of Bonus and Rental Payments Is to Provide Consideration for the Extraction, Transportation and Removal of Our State Forest Oil and Natural Gas for Sale | 12 |
| B. Even if Not for the Purchase of State Forest Oil and Natural Gas, Bonus and Rental Payments Must Be Part of the Corpus of the Constitutional Trust | 23 |
| C. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Authorizing the Transfer of One Third of Bonus and Rental Payment To the General Fund | 30 |
| 1. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Concluding that Bonus and Rental Payments Are Solely for Oil and Gas Exploration | 33 |
| 2. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Characterizing the Payments as Rent Because They are Not Refundable .. | 34 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| 3. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Characterizing Section 27 Beneficiaries as Life Tenants Entitled to Income and Remaindermen | 36 |
| 4. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Relying upon DCNR’s Authority to Lease under CNRA in Interpreting Section 27 | 38 |
| 5. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Applying Section 9 of the Principal and Income Act of 1947 to Lease Payments | 41 |
| 6. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Asserting that Lease Income Can Be Transferred to the General Fund | 42 |
| 7. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Attempting to Balance the Conservation of our Public Natural Resources Required by Section 27 with Use of Those Resources to Generate Income | 46 |
| D. SECTIONS 1604-E AND 1605-E OF THE FISCAL CODE AND SECTION 1912 OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2009 ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL | 49 |
| VIII. CONCLUSION | 53 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Pennsylvania Caselaw | |
| <i>Bolton v. Stillwagon</i> , 190 A.2d 105 (Pa. 1963) | 18, 19, 28, 29 |
| <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Paulinski v. Isaac</i> , 397 A.2d 760 (Pa. 1979) | 38 |
| <i>East Crossroads Center Inc. v. Mellon Stuart Co.</i> , 205 A.2d 865 (Pa. 1965) | 13 |
| <i>Felte v. White</i> , 302 A.2d 347 (Pa. 1973) | 16 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. Sunbeam Coal Co.</i> , 519 A.2d 385 (Pa. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Ieropoli v. AC & S Corp.</i> 842 A.2d 919 (Pa. 2004) | 37 |
| <i>In re Bruner’s Will</i> , 70 A.2d 222 (Pa. 1950) | 18 |
| <i>In re Hartje’s Estate</i> , 28 A.2d 908 (Pa. 1942) | 32, 39 |
| <i>In re Sparks’ Estate</i> , 196 A.48, 57 (Pa. 1938) | 39 |
| <i>In re Trust Estate of Pew</i> , 191 A.2d 399 (Pa. 1963) | 40 |
| <i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008) | 2, 37 |
| <i>Hillcrest Foundation, Inc. v. McFeaters</i> , 2 A.775 (Pa. 1938) | 17 |
| <i>The Hospital & Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>McKeown’s Estate</i> , 106 A. 189 (Pa. 1919) | 17 |
| <i>Metzger v. Lehigh Valley Trust & Safe Deposit Co.</i> , 69 A. 1037 (Pa. 1908) | 32, 39 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|----------------------|
| Pennsylvania Caselaw (cont.) | |
| <i>Murphy v. Duquesne University of The Holy Ghost</i> , 777 A.2d 418 (Pa. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868) | 45 |
| <i>PEDF v. Commonwealth</i> , 108 A.3d 140 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015) (<i>PEDF I</i>) | 5 |
| <i>PEDF v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017) (<i>PEDF II</i>) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>PEDF v. Commonwealth</i> , 214 A.3d 748 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019) (<i>PEDF III</i>) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) | 3, 27, 32, 37, 39 |
| <i>Stelmach v. Glen Alden Coal Company</i> , 14 A.2d 127 (Pa. 1940) | 17 |
| <i>Steuart v. McChesney</i> , 444 A.2d 659 (Pa. 1982) | 12 |
| <i>Struthers Coal & Coke Co. v. Union Trust</i> , 75 A. 986 (Pa. 1910) | 39 |
| <i>T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Co. v. Jedlicka</i> , 42 A.3d 261(Pa. 2012) | 12 |
| Pennsylvania Constitution | |
| Article I, Section 25 | 45 |
| Article I, Section 27 | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| Pennsylvania Statutes | |
| Act of October 9, 2000, P.L. 779, No. 10A, § 1912 | 2 |
| Act of October 30, 2017, P.L. 725, No. 44, § 20 | 15 |
| Conservation and Natural Resources Act, 71 P.S. § 1340.302(a)(6) | 4, 38 |
| Declaratory Judgments Act, 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 7531 – 7541 | 1 |
| Fiscal Code, | |
| Section 1602-E, former 72 P.S. § 1602-E | 7 |
| Section 1603-E, former 72 P.S. § 1603-E | 7 |
| Section 1604-E, 72 P.S. § 1604-E | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 1605-E, 72 P.S. § 1605-E | <i>passim</i> |
| Oil and Gas Lease Fund Act, Act of December 15, 1955, P.L. 865, No. 256 (formerly 71 P.S. §§ 1331-1333) | 15, 20 |
| Principal and Income Act of 1947, Act of July 5, 1947, P.L. 1283 (formerly 20 P.S. §§ 3470.1 – 3740.15) | <i>passim</i> |
| Other | |
| Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 186 | 45 |
| <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (revised edition) Vol. 1, sec. 103C | 17 |

REPRODUCED RECORD

VOLUME ONE

Appellant's Exhibit A, Affidavit of John Quigley (with attachments)

Appellant's Exhibit B, State Forest Oil and Gas Lease dated January 8, 2009
(without attachments)

Appellant's Exhibit C, State Forest Oil and Gas Lease dated January 20, 2010
(without attachments)

Appellant's Exhibit D, State Forest Oil and Gas Lease dated May 10, 2010
(without attachments)

Appellant's Exhibit E, Streambed Oil and Gas Lease dated February 16, 2013
